The rate plan extends through December 31, 2004 an existing freeze on
Niagara Mohawk's rates for gas delivery service, which would otherwise expire on
August 31, 2003. In the event Niagara Mohawk receives a gas delivery service
rate increase to take effect at any time, all synergy and efficiency savings
from the current Merger or any follow-on merger or acquisition associated with
the gas business would be allocated wholly to customers. In the absence of gas
delivery service rate increases, Niagara Mohawk may retain 50% of follow-on
merger savings allocable to gas service.

   4.   Holding Company Financial Information

   For the twelve months ended March 31, 2001, NGG and NiMo had the following
financial results individually, and on a pro forma combined basis (US GAAP):

------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
   NGG   NiMo   Pro Forma Combined
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
   ($ millions)
------------------------------------ ---------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   14,756   12,381   27,137
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Net utility plant assets   7,917   5,717   13,634

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID GROUP PLC - Form U-1/A

22

------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Total operating revenues   5,371   4,712   10,083
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Operating income*   1,119   397   1,516
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Net income   1,151   (20)   1,131
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------

*Operating income is income before goodwill amortization and income taxes.

   26

The table below provides that information for the twelve months ended September
30, 2001.

------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
   NGG   NiMo   Pro Forma Combined
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
   ($ millions)
------------------------------------ ---------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   14,802   12,297   27,099
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Net utility plant assets   8,229   4,587   12,816
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Total operating revenues   5,757   4,791   10,548
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Operating income*   1,123   281   1,404
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Net income   507   (79)   428
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------

*Operating income is income before goodwill amortization and income taxes.

   The table below shows the capitalization of NGG, NiMo, and the National
Grid combined system on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2001, according to
U.S. GAAP.

------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------
   NGG ($ mm)  NGG (%)   NiMo   NiMo (%)  Acqui-   Consolidating  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ($ mm)   sition   Adjustments   Combined   Combined
   Cost   ($ mm)   (%)
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------

Short-term debt*   1,379   14   651   8   2,030   11
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------
Long-term debt   4,517   45   4,674   54   1,582   10,773   57
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------
Preferred stock   28   0   494   6   522   3
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------
Minority interest   31   0   0   0   31   0.2
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID GROUP PLC - Form U-1/A

23

Common stock   4,146   41   2,715   32   1,522   (2,715)   5,669   29.8
equity
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------
Total   10,101   100%   8,534   100%   3,105   (2,715)   19,025   100%
------------------- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- --------- -------------- -------------- ------------

* Includes current maturities of long-term debt, plus for NiMo only, sinking
fund payments on preferred stock.

   27

   The table below shows the capitalization of NGG, NiMo, and the National
Grid combined system on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2001, according to
U.S. GAAP.

------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------
   NGG ($ mm)  NGG (%)   NiMo   NiMo (%)  Acqui-   Consolidating  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ($ mm)   sition   Adjustments   Combined   Combined
   Cost   ($ mm)   (%)
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------

Short-term debt*   108   1%   591   7%   699   4%
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------
Long-term debt   5,776   58%   4,815   56%   1,604   12,196   64%
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------
Preferred stock   24   0%   494   6%   517   3%
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------
Minority interest   28   0%   -   0%   28   0%
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------
Common stock
equity   4,106   41%   2,616   31%   1,522   (2,616)   5,628   30%
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------
Total   10,042   100%   8,516   100%   3,127   (2,616)   19,068   100%
------------------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------------- ---------------

* Includes current maturities of long-term debt, plus for NiMo only, sinking
fund payments on preferred stock.

   D.   Description of the Merger and the Restructuring

   1.   The Merger

   The Agreement and Plan of Merger and Scheme of Arrangement by and among
NGG, NiMo, National Grid, and Grid Delaware, dated as of September 4, 2000 and
amended December 1, 2000 ("Merger Agreement"), contemplates a scheme of
arrangement (previously defined as the "Restructuring") and a merger which taken